RESOLUTION NO. 2020-073

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE REJECTING ALL BIDS FOR SERVICE AND REPAIR OF CITY OWNED VEHICLES AND DIRECTING A REBID

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove's Fleet division maintains City vehicles including mechanical, structural and aesthetic standards; and

WHEREAS, in February 2020, the City announced a formal Invitation to Bid (ITB) for Original Equipment Manufacturer (O.E.M.) Service and Repairs for City owned vehicles. In order to evaluate bids, the City requested bidders to submit an hourly labor rate for years 1-3 and years 4-5 calculated based on 1,000 labor hours. Bidders were also requested to submit a percentage discount from list price for supplying \$200,000 of O.E.M. parts, and total cost (including sales tax). The bid items listed and dollar amounts entered by suppliers were used as a baseline by the City for evaluation purposes only; and

WHEREAS, the City Clerk received bids from Downtown Ford Sales of Sacramento and Elk Grove Ford of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS the City Council has reviewed and considered the bids received.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby rejects all bids received and directs staff to rebid the contract for city owned vehicle service and repairs.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 25th day of March 2020

> STEVE LY, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2020-073

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on March 25, 2020 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, Detrick, Hume, Nguyen, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk
City of Elk Grove, California